
Public Accounts Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
11 June 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Tom Jackson 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8597 
Publicaccounts.comm@Wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (9:00 - 9:05)  

2 Issues arising from the findings of the Wales Audit Office report 
'Caldicot and Wentlooge Levels Internal Drainage Board' (9:05 - 
10:00) (Pages 1 - 7)  
Via Video Conference: Audit Commission (9:05 – 9:30) 
David Aldous, Associate Controller – Audit Technical Services, Audit Commission 
 
Wales Audit Office (9:30 – 10:00) 

PAC(4) 17-13 – Paper 1 
Anthony Barrett, Assistant Auditor General for Wales, Wales Audit Office 
Mike Usher, Technical Director for Financial Audit, Wales Audit Office 
David Rees, Governance Manager, Wales Audit Office 
  

3 Papers to note  (Pages 8 - 18)  
PAC(4) 17-13 (p2) Correspondence from Dean Jackson Johns to Assistant Auditor 
General for Wales - August 2012 
 
PAC(4) 17-13 (p3) Correspondence from National Audit Office to Assistant Auditor 
General for Wales 
 
Work programme – summer 2013 
 
Minutes of the previous meeting.  

Public Document Pack



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:    
Items 5 and 6.  

5 Consideration of evidence on issues arising from the findings of 
the Wales Audit Office report 'Caldicot and Wentlooge Levels 
Internal Drainage Board' (10:00 - 10:20)  

6 Consideration of draft Committee report 'Civil Emergencies in 
Wales' (10:20 - 11:00) (Pages 19 - 52) 



Page 1 of 5 

 

Briefing Note  

 

1. The Public Accounts Committee is currently taking evidence on a Report in the Public 

Interest issued by the Appointed Auditor (the auditor) in October 2012. On 11 June 2013 the 

Committee is due to take further evidence from the Wales Audit Office. This briefing note 

forms par
[...]
aff. 
 
Finally, I have also commissioned some further work on providing technical advice and 
guidance to our audit teams working on smaller audits, and I anticipate that this will be 
rolled out via training events in the autumn, in readiness for our 2013-14 audit planning 
cycle. 
 
I trust this information will support the Committee in its enquiry. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Anthony Barrett 
Assistant Auditor General 
 
 

 

Page 13



PAC(4)-17-13 Paper 2 Agenda Item 3

Page 14



PAC(4)-17-13 Paper 2 

Page 15



PAC(4)-17-13 Paper 2 

Page 16



P
A

C
(4

)-1
7
-1

3
 P

a
p
e

r 3
 

P
age 17



  

Draft Public Accounts Committee Forward Work 
Programme: Summer term 20131 

 
Thursday 18 April (9:30-12:30) 
 
1. Introductions 
 
2. Consideration of advice from the Auditor General for Wales on 

issues arising from the Committee’s report 'Progress in 
delivering the Welsh Housing Quality Standard  

a. Members’ consideration of advice 
 

3. Procurement and Management of Consultancy Services 
a. Welsh Government- Michael Hearty and Value Wales  
b. NHS Shared Services partnership  

 
4. Motion to go into private session 

 
5. Procurement and Management of Consultancy Services 

a. Members’ consideration of evidence  
 
Tuesday 23 April (9:00-11:00) 
 
1. Introductions 

 
2. The Consultant Contract in Wales 

a. Adam Cairns, Chief Executive, Cardiff and Vale University 
Health Board and Janet Wilkinson, Director of Workforce, 
Hywel Dda  

 
3. Motion to go into private session 

 
4. The Consultant Contract in Wales 

a. Members’ consideration of evidence  
 

5. Grants Management 
a. Members’ consideration of draft report  
 

  

                                                 
1
 Explanatory note from Clerk- in line with the PAC’s discussions on the use of Thursdays, a meeting 

has generally been scheduled on approximately the third Thursday of each calendar month.  Where 

possible, Thursday meetings have been scheduled to:  

• enable the Committee
[...]
                                 
3
 We haven’t scheduled a Thursday meeting in July, as scheduling a Thursday meeting on either 4 July 

or 18 July would have a significant impact in terms of membership clash with the health and social care 

committee. It is also plausible that 4 July could be required by Finance Committee, as the Welsh 

Government has historically tended to lay its first supplementary budget of the financial year in late 

June/early July. 

Page 23



  

Anticipated Publication of Committee reports: 
 

Inquiry Evidence 
Sessions 

Committee’s 
consideration 
of draft report 

Approximate 
publication  

River Lodge 
Hotel 

Completed Completed Late May 
(delayed due to 
legal concerns) 

Grants 
Management 

Completed 23 April-7 May Early June 

Civil 
Emergencies 

Completed Late May- Early 
June 

Late June 

The Consultant 
Contract in 
Wales 

23 April Late June Early July  

Procurement 
and 
Management of 
Consultancy 
Services 

18 April -30 
April 

Early July Summer recess 

Issues arising 
from findings of 
WAO report on 
Caldicot and 
Wentlooge 
Internal Levels 
Drainage Board 

16 May-18 
June 

Early July Summer 
recess/Autumn 
term 

 

Page 24



 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 6 June 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  14:00 - 17:10 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_06_06_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Mike Hedges 

Julie Morgan 

Jenny Rathbone 

Aled Roberts 

Jocelyn Davies 

Sandy Mewies 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Dr Jean White, Welsh Government 

Val Whiting, Welsh Government 

Maureen Howell, Head of Lifestyle Change Branch 

Piers Bisson, Public Service Reform Division 

June Milligan, Welsh Government 

Abigail Harris, Director of Strategy and Policy 

Owen Evans, Director, Skills, Higher Education and 

Lifelong Learning, Welsh Government 

Melanie Godfrey, Programme Director 21st Century 

Schools 

Sonia Reynolds, Deputy Director, Transformation 

Programme Division 

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales 

  

Page 25



Audit Office 

 

   
Committee Staff:  Tom Jackson (Clerk) 

Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk) 

   

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

 

2 Update from the Welsh Government on the implementation of 

recommendations made in the Public Accounts Committee report 'Hospital 

Catering and Patient Nutrition'  
2.1 The Chair welcomed Professor Jean White, Chief Nursing Officer, Welsh 

Government; Maureen Howell, Head of Lifestyle Change Branch, Welsh Government; 

and Val Whiting, Head of Capital, Estates and Facilities, Welsh Government. 

 

2.2 The Committee scrutinised the witnesses. 

 

Action points: 

 

The Welsh Government agreed to provide: 

 

• A Cost Benefit Analysis of each option for the proposed IT structure to underpin 

hospital catering function; 

• Details on the percentage of Band 5 nursing staff across all Health Boards who 

cannot access e-learning facilities as a result of not having access to work-email 

accounts; 

• Costs associated with the implementation of the e-learning package on patient 

nutrition; 

• Further details of levels of participation in on-line training packages in the NHS; 

• Further information on the destination of food waste, including details of the 

waste contracts between health boards and local authorities; and 

• A note explaining measures put in place by health boards to meet requirements 

set out by the Food Hygiene Bill. 

 

2.3 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister with concerns raised in this 

meeting. 

 

 

 

Page 26



3 Update from the Welsh Government on the implementation of 

recommendations made in the Public Accounts Committee report 'A 

Picture
[...]
aised by Members in 

this meeting. 

 

 

5 Papers to note  
5.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the previous meeting and the work 
programme for the summer term 2013. 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

 

7 Consideration of updates from the Welsh Government on the 

implementation of recommendations of Committee reports  
7.1 The Committee discussed updates from the Welsh Government on report ‘Hospital 
Catering and Patient Nutrition’; A Picture of Public Services’; and ‘Capital Investment in 
Schools’. 
 
7.2 The Committee agreed to write to the relevant Ministers highlighting key concerns 
and recommendations. 

 

TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

Page 28



Agenda Item 6

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	2 Issues arising from the findings of the Wales Audit Office report 'Caldicot and Wentlooge Levels Internal Drainage Board'
	PAC(4) 17-13 : Paper 1 : Caldicot and Wentlooge IDB - Wales Audit Office - Annex - e
	Action Point - Caldicot and  Wentlooge Levels Internal Drainage Board
	Action Point - Caldicot &Wentlooge Levels Internal Drainage Board

	3 Papers to note
	PAC(4) 17-13 (p3) Correspondence from NAO to Assistant AGW
	Work Programme - summer 2013
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 Consideration of draft Committee report 'Civil Emergencies in Wales'



Minutes of the meeting


Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 11 June 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09: - 11:00 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_11_06_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Mike Hedges 

Julie Morgan 

Jenny Rathbone 

Aled Roberts 

Jocelyn Davies 

Sandy Mewies 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  David Aldous, Audit Commission 

Anthony Barrett, Wales Audit Office Partner, Wales Audit 

Office 

Mike Usher, Wales Audit Office 

David Rees, Wales Audit Office 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Tom Jackson (Clerk) 

Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_11_06_2013&t=0&l=en


 

 

 Issues arising from the findings of the Wales Audit Office report 

'Caldicot and Wentlooge Levels Internal Drainage Board'  

 

 

 

 

 Papers to note  

 

 

 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

 

 Consideration of evidence on issues arising from the findings of the 

Wales Audit Office report 'Caldicot and Wentlooge Levels Internal Drainage 

Board'  



 

 Consideration of draft Committee report 'Civil Emergencies in Wales'  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311

